503615308 12/16/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3661939

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
TOMMY K. THRASH	09/18/2015
JEREMIAH L. FOLEY	09/18/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HYDROSTRETCH PRODUCTS	
Street Address:	302 VICKSBURG	
City:	LUBBOCK	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	79416	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9057014
Patent Number:	8931210
Patent Number:	8739464
Patent Number:	8510986
Application Number:	14594396
Application Number:	14293555
Patent Number:	8661729

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (801)284-6505

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: docket@patebaird.com

Correspondent Name: A. JOHN PATE

Address Line 1: 36 WEST FIRECLAY AVENUE
Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84107

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3656-5-2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GORDON K. HILL	
SIGNATURE:	/Gordon K. Hill 3656-5-2 151216/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/16/2015	

PATENT 503615308 REEL: 037309 FRAME: 0529

Total Attachments: 4

source=3656-5-2 LIC-FIL-150916-Signed Tommy Jeremiah Assignment to HydroStretch#page1.tif source=3656-5-2 LIC-FIL-150916-Signed Tommy Jeremiah Assignment to HydroStretch#page2.tif source=3656-5-2 LIC-FIL-150916-Signed Tommy Jeremiah Assignment to HydroStretch#page3.tif source=3656-5-2 LIC-FIL-150916-Signed Tommy Jeremiah Assignment to HydroStretch#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 037309 FRAME: 0530 The patent owner hereby submits this assignment perfecting the interest of HYDROSTRETCH PRODUCTS which HYDROSTRETCH PRODUCTS has assigned to AQUASMARTENTERPRISES, LLC in an assignment dated and recorded May 3, 2011.

PATENT REEL: 037309 FRAME: 0531

ASSIGNMENT

We, Tommy K. Thrash and Jeremiah L. Foley, (hereinafter Assignors) having addresses (for purposes of street address and mailing address) of 302 Vicksburg Avenue, Lubbock, Texas 79416, and 3544 Roule Ale Description one or more of the patent applications either invented, owned, or otherwise held an interest in one or more of the patent applications and patents identified in Schedule A, attached hereto and incorporated hereby into this Assignment, hereinafter called the "inventions." It is and has been the intent of all the foregoing parties to transfer all right title and interest in the inventions to HYDROSTRETCH PRODUCTS (hereinafter Assignee), effective September 9, 2010.

Assignee, HYDROSTRETCH PRODUCTS, a corporation of the State of Texas, having a principal place of business at 302 Vicksburg, Lubbock, Texas 79416, ostensibly secured the entire right, title and interest in said inventions, and Assignors do not claim any residual rights therein. Nevertheless, in order to establish clear title and perfect said right, title, and interest of Assignee in the inventions, Assignors do hereby execute this Assignment.

In consideration of \$1.00 and other good and valuable consideration paid to Assignors by Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which all parties hereto do hereby acknowledge, Assignors HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE ASSIGNEE:

All right, title and interest that we may have in said inventions in the patents and patent applications listed in Schedule A and in all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, all previously filed provisional applications for which the present application seeks the benefit of an earlier filing date under 35 U.S.C. § 120, all reissues or extensions of Letters Patent or Patents granted thereon, and in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries.

The right to file foreign patent applications on said invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

We hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Page 1 of 3

REEL: 037309 FRAME: 0532

We hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to us, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of us to make this Assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said invention, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of our ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving said invention.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon our heirs and legal representatives.

302 Vicksburg Avenue

Lubbock, Texas 79416

Page 2 of 3

SCHEDULE A

- U.S. Patent No. 7,726,070, issued June 1, 2010, U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/324,608, filed November 26, 2008, entitled HYDRATION MAINTENANCE APPARATUS AND METHOD (ADN 3656-2-1)
- U.S. Patent No. 8,196,346, issued June 12, 2012, U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/565,452, filed September 23, 2009, entitled DELAYED-ACTIVATION, HYDRATION MAINTENANCE APPARATUS AND METHOD (ADN 3656-2-2)
- U.S. Patent No. 8,453,377, issued June 4, 2013, U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 12/913,662, filed October 27, 2010, entitled PLAYING-FIELD, SOIL TREATMENT APPARATUS AND METHOD (ADN 3656-2-4)

Page 3 of 3